incidence rate; TB, tuberculosis.

https://dx.doi.org/10.1136/bmjopen-2017-018545
https://dx.doi.org/10.1136/bmjopen-2017-018545
https://dx.doi.org/10.1136/bmjopen-2017-018545
https://dx.doi.org/10.1136/bmjopen-2017-018545

5Pelissari DM, et al. BMJ Open 2018;8:e018545. doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2017-018545

Open Access

previous studies from the USA,22 Spain23 and Brazil.16 At
the individual level, unemployment has been associated
with an increased risk of alcohol and illicit drug abuse24
and with loss to follow-up during HIV treatment.25 These
factors have already been associated with TB risk3–5 and

could at least partially explain the association observed
in our study.

Household crowding was also positively associated with
the TB incidence rate. In several studies, including some
developed in New Zealand,26 Lima,27 the USA and West

Table 2  Description of socioeconomic scenarios associated with the tuberculosis  incidence rate in Brazil (n=5565
municipalities)*

Variables†

Higher socioeconomic scenario, n=3482
municipalities

Lower socioeconomic scenario, n=2083
municipalities

Mean (SD) Median (IQ25%–IQ75%) Mean (SD) Median (IQ25%–IQ75%)

TB incidence rate per
100 000 population‡

16.3 (31.7) 10.2 (0–23.2) 22.1 (36.6) 16.9 (6.3–29.6)

M-HDI 0.7 (0.1) 0.7 (0.6–0.7) 0.6 (0.1) 0.6 (0.6–0.6)

Average household income
per capita (US$)

330.5 (126.5) 324.1 (242.3–403.5) 181.3 (92.4) 150.8 (125.3–203.5)

GDP per capita (US$) 8661.1 (7 707.6) 7259.7 (4758.8–10 053.9) 4930.5 (8 033.6) 2937.6 (2371.3–5 004.5)

Extremely poor (%) 5.8 (7.3) 2.6 (1.1–7.4) 20.7 (11.9) 20.3 (12.0–28.7)

Poor (%) 14.2 (12.3) 9.7 (5.1–20.2) 38.3 (15.5) 40.3 (29.7–49.1)

Vulnerable to poverty (%) 33.0 (17.8) 29.3 (19.0–44.9) 62.4 (16.5) 67.0 (57.0–73.5)

Gini coefficient (%) 58.0 (6.0) 48.0 (43.9–52.0) 54.1 (5.8) 53.8 (50.2–57.5)

Unemployment rate (%)§ 5.1 (2.9) 4.9 (3.1–6.8) 8.3 (4.0) 7.6 (5.6–10.3)

Illiteracy in the population
with ≥18 years (%)

12.9 (8.0) 10.7 (7.2–16.0) 25.0 (10.3) 26.5 (17.1–32.9)

Illiteracy in the population
with ≥15 years (%)

11.7 (7.3) 9.8 (6.5–14.6) 22.7 (9.5) 23.9 (15.6–29.8)

Household crowding (%)§¶ 17.1 (6.0) 17.3 (12.7–22.0) 38.5 (10.3) 35.7 (31.2–41.9)

Infant mortality rate (no of
deaths in the first year of life
per 1000 live births)

16.0 (5.0) 14.8 (12.8–17.5) 24.6 (6.9) 24.2 (19.4–29.0)

Life expectancy at birth
(years)

74.3 (2.1) 74.5 (73.2–75.7) 71.1 (2.3) 71.1 (69.6–72.6)

*Total of municipalities with socioeconomic data in Brazil that were used in the clusterisation step.
†With the exception of the TB incidence rate (2015), the other variables were measured in the last census (2010).
‡Incidence rate ratio=1.3; 95% CI 1.3 to 1.4 (lower vs higher socioeconomic scenario).
§ Variables identified in the primary model and used in the first cluster analysis.
¶Proportion of the population living in households with more than two people per room.
GDP, gross domestic product; M-HDI, Municipal Human Development Index.

Figure 1  Distribution of Brazilian municipalities according to socioeconomic variables associated with the tuberculosis